***** I forwarded this email to Betsy so she would know the price of her special arrangements.


Date: Mon, 3 Nov 2003 10:13:28 -0500 �From: "Richard Weinberg" <rweinberg@gate1travel.com> �Organization: Gate 1 Travel �To: <ddi@worldpath.net> 


 Dear Dick: �The barge only price is $995 per person Twin / $1225 for a single cabin (subject to availability). This does not include air and transfers. Barge only pax are required to arrange their own transfer to the pick-up point and from the drop-off point at the end of the trip. �Please advise if you have further questions. �Best regards, �Richard 


***** On 1/24/04 Betsy wrote the following to Gate1 Travel explaining that she had made her own travel reservations


Dear Richard Weinberg, ��Regarding Reservation #43721 � 1.1BRAGG/ELIZABETH � 1 BA 214 21APR depart BOS 830P / arrive LHR 805A  22APR � 2 BA 464 24APR depart LHR1205P / arrive MAD 330P � 4 BA 323 21MAY depart CDG 555P / arrive LHR  610P � 5 BA 239 21MAY depart LHR 730P / arrive BOS 940P ��I have purchased this directly from British Airways since I had not heard from you despite my leaving voicemail messages for you 7 different days and not hearing from you by email regarding the price of the ticket.  I finally talked with your colleague, Mr. Aharoni who said that the price of the ticket would be the group price, which Dick Daniels told me was $1995 minus what I had paid Dick for the barge Trip ($995) plus your fee of $100.  This equals$1030 whereas British Airways' fee was $760.39. ��You were very pleasant to work with, so I regret taking all your time and not purchasing it from you.  However, not hearing from you for over a week and learning the higher price and needing to make plans, I felt I needed to buy my ticket today. ��I hope you understand. �Sincerely, �Betsy Bragg





*** On May 8 I sent this email to the TOHG travelers letting them know the latest information about the change of plans from the Escargo barge to the Chardonnay


All,





Things are moving along. I received the following from Gate1 Travel who 


in turn got the information from eWaterways, the company that arranges 


their barge/river cruises.





"The group will be transferred to the Chardonnay since the Escargot is 


unable to operate due to an engine failure.  The barge is sailing 


between Sete and Andance in the Provence Region.  We will give them TGV 


(fast train) tickets  from Paris to Montpelier and return to Paris from 


Lyon.  The barge is responsible for the pick up and drop off at the 


train stations.  This means that they will be picked up from the Brebant 


and taken all the way to the barge.


Each cabin on the Chardonnay is a suite (instead of the relatively small 


bunk bedded cabins on Escargot).  Our regular barge food service and 


wine with lunch and dinner will also be included.  This, too, is an 


upgrade from EScargot."





Still to be determined is how we do the biking, since the Chardonnay is 


a River Cruise boat and not a barge. It therefore does not have room on 


it for barges. The plan is to transport by truck each day bikes to the a 


drop off area, and then to have the truck pick up those bikes later on 


in the day. Think of that truck as our barge. Details hopefully to 


follow about this on Monday.





Details about each day of the River Cruise can be found on


http://www.continentalwaterways.com/pages/chard-itin.htm





Sandy and I are excited about this as we both feel we having a more 


exciting trip with more options. In fact, Sandy thinks some days she 


might skip the biking because the provided tours seem so good that she 


doesn't want to miss them. We'll probably each bring a digital camera so 


we can share each others adventures!





YOUR VOTE IS NEEDED. Please respond ASAP to the below. I will call 


Monday those who have not responded.


The river cruise is one day longer than the barge trip would have been. 


That implies we would be removing one day from Paris if we conform to 


that schedule. It would also be possible for us to get off the cruise 


one day early.


Our transportation back to TGV (fast train) will be provided for one of 


these options. We will choose which option by a vote. If you choose not 


to go with the majority, then you would be on you own to get to the train.





Vote YES to go with the extended cruise schedule (1 day less in Paris)


Vote NO to get off the cruise one day early.





Sandy and Dick vote YES (doing Paris completely in 2 days is not 


possible anyway, we'll do it right on another trip).





Dick


603 323 8078 (call or email if you have questions)








*** On May 8, Betsy responded to the above email


Dear Dick,





Although I am very disappointed not to see the Chateaux of the Loire, I love Province and only spent a weekend there. I can not print or copy the internet itinerary and it’s difficult to follow.   Please clarify my following notes:





Since I have to be in Paris the morning of Thursday, May 20th as already planned, it seems best to return Wed, afternoon May 19 from Arles and pay an extra night in Paris. 





Richard, at Gate Travel, asked me (the last time I corresponded with him) to have you as the only group contact and that all questions should come from you.  Therefore, would you be so kind as to try to arrange a refund for me? 





1)	would you please ask Gate Travel if they will  give me a refund from Wed after lunch, Thursday and Friday?


2)	will they pay for the TVG from Arles to Paris  (it was 50 euros from Montpellier to Paris)?





Sat. May 15 Paris. 2:30 pm Hotel Brebant, 32 Blvd.Poisonniere, near opera de Paris Garnier, Blvd Haussermann heading east runs into Blvd Montmarter which runs into Blvd Poisonniere (group arrives from Munich Flt 5734) (Libertel Terminus Est, 5 Rue du 8 mai 45, Paris 75010),





We can not find Andance on the map?  Are we taking the TVG and if so, to what destination?  Private coach transfer to Chardonnay  moored in Andance.  Cruise to Tournon





Sun, May 16 Do we Bike to Tournon  ? how many miles?, lunch on boat, cruise thru Valence, dock at Viviers





Mon, May 17  Viviers/Avignon:  bike to Nyons  (how many miles?) and back to boat now docked at Viviers lunch, pass thru Donzere Mondragon canal





Tues, May 18: Avignon/Arles   Walking tour of Avignon and exploration on foot.  Evening cruise by Tarascon and Beaucaire mooring for dinner in Arles





Wed, May 19  Arles, Aigues-Mortes  Walking tour of Arles.  TVG from Arles to Paris, depart 13:44, change at Lyon, arrive Paris  19 h 01.





Thurs, May 20  I’ve already spent a day at Aigues-Mortes and must return to Paris where I have plans from Thursday morning and hotel reservations for that night.


 


Fri. May 21 Return to Boston  BA 323  depart CDG 555P / arrive LHR  610P





Your help is greatly appreciated,





Sincerely,





Betsy





*** It was now apparent to me that it could be problematic to provide complete satisfaction to Betsy, so on May 10 I suggested to Gate 1 Travel a possible refund for her.





Richard, �With Betsy Bragg continuing to need special service (per my previous email), is it best to cut our losses and suggest a refund to her? ��Either way, if she leaves Barge on Wednesday, or doesn't ever use the barge, what does this imply about her barge mate Louis Hirshberg. ��Aside - forturnately Louis and her two Paris roomates are on the same schedule (the longer boat trip). ��Dick








*** On May 10, Gate1 Travel responded that a refund was not possible at that time.


Dick:


Refunding is not an option at this time.


Her roomate, Louis Hirshberg, will not be penalized if Betsy departs early. If we were to provide Betsy a full refund it would most likely impact her roomate. I won't let this happen.


Richard





*** On May 10, per Gate1’s request, I let them know Betsy’s flight arrangements so they could be sure she could keep them.


Richard, �Betsy Bragg's return flight is �Fri. May 21 Return to Boston  BA 323  depart CDG 555P / arrive LHR  610P ��If you think she could make that flight by leaving with the others who depart one day early, I'll let her know that no refund will be provided. ��Dick





*** On May 10, Betsy indicated she wanted to cancel the trip (she later discovered she did not have insurance)


Dear Dick,





I am so sorry that the itinerary is reversed.  As I mentioned, I must be in Paris on Thursday morning and I've already spent two days at Camargue and Aigues-Mortes.  I am truly disappointed to cancel the trip.  I have always dreamed of a barge/bike  trip down the Loire and I'm very sad that the travel company is unable to provide a replacement for the malfunctioning motor.





I have insurance coverage;  Please arrange for total reimbursement.  Please tell the group how sorry I am not to be able to be with them.





*** On May 13 Gate1 Travel was still working the Betsy issue


Dick, �I tried you by phone w/o sucess. �We just received verbal confirmation of all services. �You are 'good-to-go' with a biking program. �If eWaterways provides us with a written assurance of refund for Betsy Bragg she will be able to cancel and there will be no supplement charged for the resultant single cabin. �I will confirm to you as soon as possible. �Thanks, �Richard �800-682-3333  Ext-123 








*** On June 1, I explained to Betsy that Richard Weinburg was back from vacation


Betsy, �Richard is back from vacation and emailed me to let me know he is still working on your situation. I'll keep you up to date. �Dick





*** On June 3, Betsy acknowledged that I was trying


Dear Dick, �I can empathize with you.  I've been in your shoes when leading AMC trips. ��I feel confident that you will try your hardest to reimburse me. �I look forward to hearing from you. ��Sincerely,





*** On June 8, Gate1 Travel said they were still working the refund issue


June 8 from Gate 1: �Dick, �I am responding to your telephone inquiry. �I previously contacted eWaterways in conjunctuion with Betsy Bragg's claim, and am waiting to see if they will provide a refund. It is unclear if any refund will be provided. �They maintain their position that the engine failure on the Escargot was the cause for the change. �Her election to cancel was discretionary and does not automatically entitle her to a refund. Since there is no specific time frame in which they have to respond, we have to be patient and wait for a further development from them. If and when they return us the money, we will promptly refund it to Betsy Bragg. �We will do everything we can to mitigate this issue. �Regards, �Richard


